
 

 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD MEETING 
DECEMBER 13, 2023 AT 6:00 PM 

116 FIRST STREET 
NEPTUNE BEACH, FL 32266 

1. Call to Order and roll call. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

 
3. DP23-02/SE23-02: DP 23-02 Application for Preliminary Development Plan as outlined in Chapter 27 Article III Division 

2 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Marsh Point Properties for the properties at 2301, 2303, 
2305, and 2307 Marsh Point Rd (RE# 173422-0000). The applicants are requesting to establish Immerse Spa. The 
property is in the C-2 zoning district. SE23-02 Application for Special Exception as outlined in Chapter 27 Article III 
Division 9 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Marsh Point Properties for the properties at 
2301, 2303, 2305, and 2307 Marsh Point Rd (RE# 173422-0000). The applicants are requesting a special exception for 
ten (10 off-site parking spaces in accordance with Sec. 27-540 Parking requirements (e) ”Offsite Parking” for a Spa. 
 

 
4. Open Discussion. 
 
5.  Adjourn. 

 
  

 
Residents and Board Members attending public meetings can validate their parking at no cost by using the parking code  

 

1LWE  
 

After 5:30 on the date of the meeting, follow these steps:  
➢ Make sure you are parked in a North Beaches public parking space – we can’t validate valet parking or parking in 

private lots.  

➢ • To use a kiosk: Press the Start button and then select 2 to enter your plate and the validation code.  

➢ • To use the Flowbird app: Tap the nearest yellow balloon and tap “Park here.” From the payment screen, select 
“Redeem a code” at the top. Confirm your information and tap “Purchase” – the price will show “Free.” 

City of Neptune Beach 
Community Development Department 

116 First Street   •  Neptune Beach, Florida 32266-6140 
(904) 270-2400 Ext. 34 CDD@NBFL.US 



CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH – COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 

STAFF REPORT 

 

MEETING DATE:   December 13, 2023 

BOARD/COMMITTEE: Community Development Board 

APPLICATION NUMBER: DP23-02/SE23-02 

 ___________________________________________________________________________________  

TO:  Community Development Board 

FROM: Heather Whitmore, AICP, Community Development Director 

DATE: December 7, 2023 

SUBJECT:  

DP23-02: Application for Preliminary Development Plan as outlined in Chapter 27 Article III 

Division 2 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Marsh Point Properties 

for the properties at 2301, 2303, 2305, and 2307 Marsh Point Rd (RE# 173422-0000). The 

applicants are requesting to establish Immerse Spa. The property is in the Commerical-

2/Neighborhood Commercial Overlay zoning district. The site has a Commercial I 

Comprehensive Plan Land Use.  

Special Exception SE23-02 in accordance with 27-540 (e) “Parking Requirements” “Off-site 

parking” to permit ten off-site parking spaces. The parking is also located in the Commerical-2 

zoning district, with a Commercial I Comprehensive Plan Land Use. 

 ___________________________________________________________________________________  

I. BACKGROUND: A preliminary development application to permit a Spa has been 

submitted for the properties at 2301, 2303, 2305, and 2307 Marsh Point Rd (RE# 

173422-0000).  

 

DP23-02 requires a concurrent review of associated Special Exception SE23-02 for 

off-site parking in accordance with 27-540 (e) “Parking Requirements” “Off-site 

parking” to permit ten off-site parking spaces. 

 

II. DISCUSSION:  

 

Chapter 27 Article III Administrative and Enforcement Procedures Division 2 

Development Review of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach 

requires a preliminary and final development plan (development order) approval 



when “Changing or expanding any use of a site so that the need for off-street parking 

is increased.”  

 

Section 27-76 states that “all development in non-residential districts” requires a 

development order. Section 27-80 regarding exceptions to the requirement for a 

development order states that an exception to the requirement may only be granted 

“so long as no change is made to its gross floor area, its use, its number of dwelling 

units, or the amount of impervious surface on the site.” 

 

The applicant is requesting to change the use of a portion of the existing commercial 

building from storage/office to spa. This change of use requires an increase in the 

required off-street parking. In addition to the change of use, the applicant proposes to 

add an additional 20’ by 60’ parking area to the rear (east side) of the building.  The 

property has a Comprehensive Plan Commercial II Land Use designation and is 

zoned Commercial-2 (C-2) in the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning district. 

Spa’s are a permitted use in this district.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The existing 4,000 square foot building is located at the intersection of Kings Circle 

South and Marsh Point Road. The building’s east side boarders a public alley and 

office building. The building is broken into four 1,000 square foot storage/ office 

tenant spaces.  

 

Figure 1: 2301, 2303, 2305, and 2307 Marsh Point Rd, Neptune Beach, FL 



The applicant proposes a change of use to establish Immerse Spa in the two northern 

tenant spaces. The Immerse Spa will be a total indoor area of 2,000 square feet. The 

applicant also proposes to establish an 1,800 square foot (31’ x 60’) grassed outdoor 

lounge and yoga area to the north of the building. The total combined indoor and 

outdoor spa is 3,800 square feet. The southern two 1,000 square foot tenant spaces 

will remain office/storage use. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Parking 

 

27-540 “Parking Requirements” requires one parking space per 300 square feet of 

spa gross floor area. Therefore, the proposed 3,800 square foot spa requires 13 

parking spaces. The existing 2,000 square foot office/storage space requires two (2) 

parking spaces each, for a total of four (4). Therefore, the entire building requires 13 

parking spaces for the spa and four (4) parking spaces for the office/storage, for a 

total count of 17 required parking spaces.  

 

Figure 2: Proposed Immerse Site Plan, 2301, 2303, 2305, and 2307 Marsh Point Rd, Neptune Beach, FL 



The existing 4,000 square foot office/storage building requires eight (8) parking 

spaces. The building currently has approximately six (6) parking spaces in a concrete 

lot fronting Marsh Point Road, including one handicap.  

 

The applicant proposes to add an additional gravel parking area to the east rear yard 

of the building to be accessed on the alley. The proposed new gravel parking area will 

have three (3) compact parking spaces and four (4) golf cart spaces. With the new 

parking lot, the site will have nine (9) parking spaces overall. The site’s nine (9) 

parking spaces will be eight (8) parking spaces short of the required 17 parking 

spaces. 

 

The applicant is requesting a Special Exception SE23-02 for off-site parking in 

accordance with 27-540 (e) “Parking Requirements” “Off-site parking” to permit ten 

(10) off-site parking spaces. These additional ten (10) off-site parking spaces will 

provide a total of 19 parking spaces to serve the building. This is two (2) more than 

required.   

 

The additional parking will be located at the Sky Enterprises office building, west of 

Immerse Spa building (2301 Marsh Point Rd) across Marsh Point Rd. The ten (10) 

off-site parking spaces are approximately 150 feet from the Immerse Spa building.   

 

Section 27-540 (e) “off-site parking” outlines the conditions under which an off-site 

parking special exception may be approved. The proposed ten (10) off-site parking 

spaces comply with the standards outlined in 27-540 (e), specifically: 

 

1. The spa site has practical difficulty preventing the placement of the required 

parking spaces on the same lot as the premises they are intended to serve. 

2. The off-site parking spaces are located within four hundred (400) feet of the 

premises they are intended to serve. 

3. The off-site parking spaces are located within the same zoning district 

classification as the premises which the parking spaces will serve, or a 

classification allowing business or commercial activities. 

4. The off-site parking spaces are not located in any residential district. 

5. The location of the off-site parking spaces will adequately serve the use for which 

it is intended. 

6. The location of the off-site parking spaces will not create unreasonable: 

i. Hazards to pedestrians  

ii. Hazards to vehicular traffic. 

iii. Traffic congestion  

iv. Interference with access to other parking spaces in the vicinity  

v. Detriment to any nearby use. 

vi.  The developer has supplied a written agreement, approved in form 

by the city attorney, assuring the continued availability of the off-

site parking facilities for the use they are intended to serve. 

 

 



III. SE23-02  FINDINGS: 

 

1. The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan. 
 

a. Applicant Response: “The special exception meets the requirements of 27-540 

(e). In addition the owner of 2300 Marsh Point Rd has written agreement per 27-

540 (e).” 

 
b. Staff Response: The spa and parking use is consistent with Comprehensive Plan 

Commercial I Land Use which states that the these areas shall include offices, 

professional services, retail sales, and light industrial/artisan uses that serve one 

or more local neighborhoods. 

 
2. The proposed use would be compatible with the general character of the area, 

considering the population density; the design; density; scale; location, and 

orientation of existing and permissible structures in the area; property values; and 

the location of existing similar uses. 

 

a. Applicant Response: “The special exception will allow the redevelopment of a 

garage/warehouse to a retail use which aligns with the other businesses in the area 

which includes office buildings and gym.” 

 

b. Staff Response: The spa and existing office parking are compatible with the 

general area.  

 

3. The proposed use would not have an environmental impact inconsistent with the 

health, safety, and welfare of the community. 

 

a. Applicant Response: “The special exception would not impact the health safety 

and welfare of the community. The special exception request is for 10 parking 

spaces within 150 feet of the proposed development.” 

 

b. Staff Response: There are no environmental impacts generated by the existing 

off parking. There are no hazardous materials used for this type of use. The use 

would not have an environmental impact inconsistent with the health, safety, 

and welfare of the community. 

 

4. The proposed use would not generate or otherwise cause conditions that would 

have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking 

inconsistent with the health, safety and welfare of the community. 

 

a. Applicant Response: “The proposed development at 2307 Marsh Point Rd. is 

located in a commercial area and is not surrounded by any residences. The peak 

hours for the development is after 5:00 PM which would not overlap with the 

surrounding office buildings.” 



 

b. Staff Response: The office parking is existing. The proposed spa will not 

generate more than 50 PM peak additional trips. The additional parking demand 

is provided by the off-site parking directly adjacent to the spa across Marsh 

Point Rd. The parking will not have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic, 

pedestrian movement, or parking inconsistent with the health, safety and welfare 

of the community. 

 

5. The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on the future development 

of the area as allowed in the comprehensive plan. 

 

a. Applicant Response: “The development involves converting an existing garage 

slash warehouse building to retail space. We believe the redevelopment of the 

property from a warehouse to retail would more align with the character of the 

area since we would be converting an industrial space to a retail space which 

converges with the current office building directly in front and back of the 

property.” 

 

b. Staff Response: The proposed use is consistent with other uses in the C-2 

District. The parking is existing. The spa and parking is consistent with area and 

would not have a detrimental effect on the future development as allowed in the 

comprehensive plan. 

 

6. The proposed use would not result in the creation of objectionable or excessive 

noise, light, vibration, fumes, odors, dust or physical activities inconsistent with 

existing or permissible uses in the area. 

a. Applicant Response: NA 

b. Staff Response:  The parking is existing. The parking and spa will not result in 

the creation of objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, odors, 

dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing or permissible uses in the 

area.   

7. The proposed use would not overburden existing public services and facilities. 

a. Applicant Response: “The proposed development and special exception is 

proposed on private property, public services would not be impacted.” 

b. Staff Response: The parking is existing. The spa is served by existing public 

utilities.  

8. The proposed use meets all other requirements as provided for elsewhere in this 

Code. 

a. Applicant Response: “The proposed use meets all the requirements of Chapter 

27 including accessibility parking and bicycle parking except for the total 

number of required parking spaces.” 



b. Staff Response: All provisions of this code are met by the proposed parking 

agreement provided by the applicant. 

 

 

IV. D23-02 FINDINGS: 

 

Sec. 27-82. - Procedures for applying for and issuing preliminary and final development orders 

states the community development board shall conduct a quasijudicial public hearing and shall 

consider the following factors when issuing a development order:  

 

1. Characteristics of the site and surrounding area, including important natural and 

manmade features, the size and accessibility of the site, and surrounding land uses.  

Staff Response: The parking and space use is consistent with the surrounding zoning 

and uses. The site is surrounded by commercial uses to the north, east, and west side. 

Residentially zoned property boarders the site to the south side across King’s Circle S 

and is screened with a tree buffer.  

 

The building can accommodate the use. Although the site cannot accommodate all the 

required parking for the spa, additional off-site parking is provided by way of an off-

site parking agreement for ten (10) spaces at the adjacent Sky Enterprise office 

building. 

 

2. Whether the concurrency requirements of article VI of this Code could be met if 

the development were built.  

Staff Response:  

Traffic:  The proposed redevelopment will NOT generate more than 50 pm peak trips 

therefore a traffic study is not required. 

Water/Sewer:  This project area has water and sewer 

School:  Not applicable 

Drainage:  New parking spaces will be added. They are required to be pervious 

pavers to comply with maximum lot coverage. 

 

3. The nature of the proposed development, including land use types and densities; 

the placement of proposed buildings and other improvements on the site; the 

location, type and method of maintenance of open space and public use areas; the 

preservation of natural features; proposed parking areas; internal traffic 

circulation system, including trails; the approximate total ground coverage of 

paved areas and structures; and types of water and sewage treatment systems.  

Staff Response: The site contains an existing building and parking area. The 

proposed spa is a change of use from office/storage use to a more intense spa use. The 



existing 4,000 square foot office/storage building requires eight (8) parking spaces 

and the site has six existing (6) parking spaces.  

The proposed new gravel parking area will have three (3) compact parking spaces and 

four (4) golf cart spaces. With the new parking lot, the site will have nine (9) parking 

spaces overall. The site will be eight (8) parking spaces short of the required 17 

parking spaces. Although the site cannot accommodate all the required parking for 

the spa, additional off-site parking is provided by way of an off-site parking 

agreement for ten (10) spaces at the adjacent office building. 

The maximum lot coverage in the C-2/NC Overlay is 70%. The site’s current lot 

coverage is 60%. The proposed 1,800 square foot outdoor lounge area must remain 

grass. 

The proposed gravel parking area to the east of the building must be revised to be 

pervious pavers in order to maintain the 70% maximum lot coverage. The proposed 

gravel lot is not a permitted surface material for four (4) or more commercial parking 

spaces (Sec. 27-548. - Parking and loading area design. (b) Design standards. (3) 

Materials).  

 

4. Conformity of the proposed development with the comprehensive plan, this Code, 

and other applicable regulations.  

 

Staff Response: The property has a Comprehensive Plan Commercial I Land Use 

designation and is zoned Commercial-2 (C-2) in the Neighborhood Commercial 

(NC). Spa’s are a permitted use in this district.   

Approval of the proposed Preliminary Development Plan DP23-02 requires 

concurrent approval of Special Exception SE23-02 in accordance with 27-540 (e) 

“Parking Requirements” “Off-site parking” to permit ten (10)off-site parking spaces. 

See additional staff comments to be addressed prior to final development plan. 

 

5. Applicable regulations, review procedures, and submission requirements.  

Staff Response: See additional staff comments to be addressed prior to final 

development plan. 

 

6. Concerns and desires of surrounding landowners and other persons.  

Staff Response: The Development Order request was noticed as required to property 

owners within 300 feet. A sign was posted on the property according to requirements. 

Staff has not received any comments from the public.  

 



7. Other applicable factors and criteria prescribed by the comprehensive plan, this 

Code, or other law.  

Staff Response: See additional staff comments to be addressed prior to final 

development plan. 

 

Staff comments to be addressed prior to final development plan: 

 
 

Comment 1: New parking area to the west of building must be pavers. Crushed gravel 

is not permitted in commercial districts. See code references below. 
 
Sec. 27-548. - Parking and loading area design. (b) Design standards. (3) Materials. 

a. Surface requirements for four (4) or more commercial parking spaces. Where a use requires space 

for four (4) or more motor vehicles, pavement for paved off-street parking or paved off-street 

loading facilities shall, as a minimum requirement, consist of the minimum state department of 

transportation requirements, as amended. A substitute surface of an equal or greater strength may 

be used upon written approval of the city manager or designee. This is also intended to encourage 

creative combinations of pervious and impervious surface materials when designing a parking 

facility. 

b. Surface requirements for three (3) or less parking spaces. Where a commercial use requires space 

for three (3) or less motor vehicles, or any residential use, the off-street parking and loading areas 

shall be maintained in an even and usable condition. Pavement that minimizes impervious surface 

area, such as dry-laid pavers and/or gravel is encouraged. Loose surfaces, such as gravel shall be 

contained at all edges with curbing or other border. 

Comment 2: The maximum lot coverage in the C-2/NC Overlay is 70%. New parking 

area to the west of building must be pervious pavers. Table 27-239. Lounge area must 

be grass. 
 

 

Comment 3: All new and existing parking spaces shall include painted lines, wheel 

stops, or other methods of identifying individual parking stalls and loading areas and 

distinguishing such spaces from aisles and other circulation features. 
 
Sec. 27-548. - Parking and loading area design. 

 

(a) General Design Standards.  

(4) Identification. Off-street parking areas with four (4) or more spaces, and off-street loading 

areas, shall include painted lines, wheel stops, or other methods of identifying individual parking 

stalls and loading areas and distinguishing such spaces from aisles and other circulation features.  

 

Comment 4: All new and existing parking spaces shall provide sufficient illumination 

to ensure the security of property. 
 

Sec. 27-499. - Requirements for illumination. 

All roads, driveways, sidewalks, bikeways, parking lots and other common areas and facilities in 

developments shall provide sufficient illumination to ensure the security of property of persons 

using such roads, driveways, sidewalks, bikeways, parking lots and other common areas.  



 

Comment 5: Show all abutting land, including existing property or right-of-way lines 

both for private and public property, streets, landscaping, trees, sewers, culverts, and 

any public or private easements. 
 

Sec. 27-84. - Additional submittal requirements for a preliminary development plan. 

(a) Existing conditions: The preliminary development plan shall show the following existing 

conditions, in the form of a current (dated within thirty (30) days of plan submittal) certified, 

signed, and sealed survey that is drawn to scale: 

 

(1) The location of existing property or right-of-way lines both for private and public property, 

streets, railroads, buildings, transmission lines, sewers, bridges, culverts, drainpipes, water mains, 

fire hydrants, and any public or private easements.  

 

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION   

 

Staff supports approval of the Special Exception to permit ten (10) off-site parking 

spaces based on consistency Section 27-540 (e) “off-site parking” requirements. 

 

Staff recommends approval of the application for DP23-02 application for 

Preliminary Development Plan as outlined in Chapter 27 Article III Division 2 of the 

Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Marsh Point Properties for 

the properties at 2301, 2303, 2305, and 2307 Marsh Point Rd (RE# 173422-0000). 

 

The developer shall submit a Final Development Plan that complies with staff 

conditions for review by the City Council. The Final Development Plan shall be 

consistent with the Preliminary Development Plan and staff comments and shall 

contain no land uses different than those approved in the Preliminary Development 

Plan. 

 

VI. RECOMMENDED MOTION: 
 

a. I recommend approval of SE23-02 and DP23-02 

 

OR 

 

b. I recommend denial of SE23-02 and DP23-02 

 

 

 

 

 

 














































